
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android 
Device.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another 

format or language please contact: 
June Gurry, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 3 December 2025 
 
 

Meeting of the Council 
 
Dear Member 
 
I am pleased to invite you to attend a meeting of Torbay Council which will be held in The 
Burdette Room, Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 
5LZ on Thursday, 11 December 2025 commencing at 5.30 pm 
 
The items to be discussed at this meeting are attached.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Anne-Marie Bond 
Chief Executive 
 
 
(All members are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Standing Orders A5.) 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

 
 
 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

(2) 

Meeting of the Council 
Agenda 

 
1.   Opening of meeting 

 
 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the extraordinary 

meeting of the Council held on 20 November 2025. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
[...]
r the recommendation of the Cabinet and a report that 

sets out the Corporate Parenting Strategy which builds on previous 
versions and represents the Council’s unrelenting intention to fulfil 
its role to the highest standard thereby ensuring that our children 
and young people receive the best possible support. 
 

11.   Licensing Act 2003 - Proposed Licensing Statement of 
Principles (Licensing Policy) 2026 - 2031 

(Pages 151 - 254) 

 To consider the recommendation and a report that seeks approval 
of the Licensing Act 2003 - Proposed Licensing Statement of 
Principles (Licensing Policy) 2026 – 2031. 
 

12.   Streetlighting Central Management System and Light Emitting 
Diode (LED) Upgrade Project 

(Pages 255 - 318) 

 To consider a report on the above. 
 

13.   Torbay Waste Transfer Station and Household Waste 
Recycling Centre - Paignton 

(Pages 319 - 336) 

 To consider a report that sets out the required action to enable 
commencement of preparations for a possible Compulsory 
Purchase Order (CPO) process for the delivery of a relocated 
Waste Transfer Station and Household Waste Recycling Centre 
(HWRC) on land adjacent to the existing operation. 
 

14.   2025/26 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review (Pages 337 - 358) 
 To note a report on the Treasury Management Mid – Year Review 

2025/26. 
 

 Live Streaming  
 To encourage more people to engage in our public meetings the 

Council is live streaming our Council meetings on our YouTube 
channel in addition to recording the meetings and publishing the 
recording on our website.  To watch the meeting live please visit 
https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
20 November 2025 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Barbara Lewis) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Foster) 
 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Billings, Brook, Bryant, Bye, Carter, George Darling, 
Mandy Darling, Steve Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Fellows, Fox, Harvey, Hutchings, Johns, 

Law, Chris Lewis, Long, Maddison, Nicolaou, Penny, Pentney, Spacagna, Stevens, 
Strang, David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas, Tolchard, Tranter, Twelves, Tyerman and 

Virdee 
 

 
38 Opening of meeting  

 
The meeting was opened with a prayer. 
 

39 Apologies for absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Cowell. 
 

40 Minutes  
 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay proposed and Councillor Foster seconded a 
motion, which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 11 September 
2025 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by The Worshipful 
The Mayor of Torbay. 

 
41 Declarations of interests  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

42 Torbay Council’s proposal for Local Government Reorganisation  
 
Members considered the recommendations of the Cabinet in relation to Torbay 
Council’s proposals for Local Government Reorganisation (as set out in the 
submitted report). 
 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay advised that, after consulting with the Group 
Leaders: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Council Thursday, 20 November 2025 
 

 

a. recorded votes would be taken on all votes in respect of this item; and 
 
b. Standing Order A15.5 would be suspended to enable Group Leaders to 

provide opening speeches of up to fifteen minutes with all other 
speeches being limited to five minutes. 

 
Councillor David Thomas proposed and Councillor Chris Lewis seconded a motion 
as set out below: 
 

1. that the proposal for local government reorganisation in Devon as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report be approved for submission 
to Government; and 

 
2. that the Chief Executive be authorised to make any further 

amendments deemed necessary to the proposal and submit the 
pr
[...]
ancial year 2026/27, before 11 March 
2026. 

 
 

2 Reason for Proposal 
 

2.1 Currently, working age single parent households that do not receive the maximum 75% 
Council Tax Support discount, receive less discount, when comparing weekly income 
bands with couples with children. 
 
 

3 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Council be recommended to amend the Council Tax Support Scheme for 

2026/27 as follows: 
 
1. Financial support to some of our working age households within our community is 

increased by aligning the income bands that allocate Council Tax Support discounts 
for single parents with couples that have children.  By making this change it will help to 
alleviate the cumulative effects of welfare cuts and rising household costs (see 
paragraphs 8.1 to 8.14). 
 Page 17

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



 

 

 

2. Income bands will be increased by the September 2025 Consumer Price Index 
inflation rate, at 3.8% (see paragraph 8.15). 
 

That subject to 3.1 above, the Cabinet: 
 

3.2 Notes that all income banded Council Tax Support schemes in Devon have combined 
income bands for single parents and couples with children.  For comparisons with other 
Council Tax Support schemes in South Devon, see Appendix 2. 
 

3.3 Notes that the Exceptional Hardship Fund will continue at £100,000 (see paragraph 8.16). 
 

3.4 Notes that pension age households will not be affected as they are part of the national 
scheme, set by the Government. 
 

3.5 Gives delegated authority to the Director of Finance, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Finance, to make any further adjustments required to the 
Exceptional Hardship Policy and Fund and the Vulnerable policy. 
 
 

4 Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Current expenditure and caseload 

Appendix 2 – Council Tax Support schemes in South Devon 

Appendix 3 – Universal Credit glossary of terms 

Appendix 4 – Equality Impact Assessment 

Appendix 5 – Council Tax Consultation Report 
  
  

5 Background Documents 

D
[...]
e only 

Yes No 

94 162 

Page 79



 

10 

 

 

 

Question 18: If you answered "Yes", please tell us how it affects you. Tick as many as 

apply 

It affects my mobility It affects my vision It affects my hearing It affects me in 
another way 

54 3 7 28 

Page 80



 

11 
 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Record of Decisions 
 

Budget Monitoring – Revenue and Capital Outturn 2025/26 Quarter 2 
 

Decision Taker 
 
Cabinet on 18 November 2025. 
 
Decision 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council: 
 
That the revisions to the Capital Investment Plan, as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted 
report, be approved. 
 
Reason for the Decision 
 
To ensure the Council operates in a prudent manner and works to maintain a balanced budget. 
 
Implementation 
 
The recommendation of the Cabinet will be considered at the Council meeting on 11 December 
2025. 
 
Information 
 
The Budget Monitoring Revenue and Capital Outturn 2025/26 report set out a high-level budget 
summary of the Council’s revenue and capital position for the financial year 2025/26, reviewing 
budgets and considering year-end forecasts. These forecasts were based on the levels of 
spend and financial information at the end of quarter 2, up to 30 September 2025.  
 
At the meeting, Councillor Tyerman proposed and Councillor David Thomas seconded a motion 
that was agreed unanimously by the Cabinet, as set out above. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected at the time of the decision 
 
There were no alternative options considered. 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 
 
No 
 
Does the call-in procedure apply? 
 
No 
 
Declarations of interest (including details of any relevant dispensations issued by the 
Standards Committee) 
 
None 
 
Published 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 

21 November 2025 
 

 
 
Signed: _________________________________________ Date:  _______________ 
 Leader of Torbay Council on behalf of the Cabinet 
 

Page 84



 

 

 

Meeting:  Cabinet/Council     Date:  18 November/11 December 2025 

Wards affected:  All Wards  

Report Title:  Budget Monitoring – Revenue and Capital Outturn 2025/26 Quarter 2 

When does the decision need to be implemented? N/A 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Alan Tyerman, Cabinet Member for Finance 

alan.tyerman@torbay.gov.uk  

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Ian Rowswell, Deputy Director of Finance, 

ian.rowswell@torbay.gov.uk,  

 

1. Purpose and Introduction 
 
1.1. This report provides a high-level budget summary of the Council’s revenue and capital 

position for the financial year 2025/26, reviewing budgets and considering year-end 
forecasts.  These forecasts are based on the levels of spend and financial information at 
the end of quarter 2 (Q2), up to 30 September 2025. 

 
1.2. The Council is currently projecting an overspend of £1.223m by the end of the year, an 

increase of £238k on the position projected at quarter 1 (Q1). The report highlights the 
areas where material variances are being projected, the reasons for them and mitigating 
action being taken. 

 
1.3. An updated forward looking Capital Investment Plan was included within the 2025/26 

budget papers.  An updated Plan is shown as Appendix 1 and highlights a total revised 

capital budget of £101.756m for the period up to 2027/28 and a revised budget for 

£79.730m for 2025/26.  

2. Recommendations  

Recommendations for Cabinet 

2.1. That the Cabinet notes the forecasted revenue outturn position and amendments 

made to the published 2025/26 Capital Investment Plan.   

Page 85

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1

mailto:alan.tyerman@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:ian.rowswell@torbay.gov.uk


 

Recommendations for Council  

2.2. That Council approves the revisions to the Capital Investment Plan, as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the submitted report. 

 
 
3. 2025/26 Budget Summary – as at 30 September 2025  

3.1. The Council are currently projecting an overspend of £1.223m for the end of 2025/26.  

3
[...]
 education of looked-after children: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/promoting-the-education-of-looked after-

children  

• Care Leaver Strategy: a cross departmental strategy for young people leaving care: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/keep-on-caring-supporting young-people-from-

care-to-independence  

• Working together to safeguard children: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/working-together-to-safeguard children--2 

Page 149

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/promoting-the-health-and-wellbeing%20of-looked-after-children--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/promoting-the-health-and-wellbeing%20of-looked-after-children--2


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Record of Decisions 
 

Licensing Act 2003, Licensing Policy (Statement of Principles) 
 

Decision Taker 
 
Cabinet on 18 November 2025. 
 
Decision 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council:  
 
That the Licensing Act Statement of Principles (Licensing Policy) 2026 to 2031, as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the submitted report be adopted with effect from 7 January 2026. 
 
Reason for the Decision 
 
The Council has a statutory obligation as prescribed under Section 5 (1) Licensing Act 2003, 
which requires that the Licensing Authority publish a statement and review and re-publish the 
same, at least every 5 years. 
 
Implementation 
 
The recommendations of the Cabinet will be considered at the Council meeting on 11 
December 2025. 
 
Information 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 required Torbay Council, under its role as Licensing Authority, to 
review and publish a ‘Statement of Principles’ (the Licensing Policy), every five years.  The 
Statement of Principles outlined how the Council would administer applications and regulate 
licensable activities.  It also specified under what circumstances applications may be successful 
and the measures necessary to promote the licensing objectives. 
 
The Licensing Policy was subject to public consultation from 18 July to 29 August 2025, with 
minor changes having been made to the Policy following the feedback. 
 
At the meeting Councillor Tranter proposed and Councillor Bye seconded a motion that was 
agreed unanimously by the Cabinet, as set out above. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected at the time of the decision 
 
There are no other options available, as the review of the Licensing Policy is a statutory 
requirement under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 
 
Yes 
 
Does the call-in procedure apply? 
 
No 
 

Page 151

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 

Declarations of interest (including details of any relevant dispensations issued by the 
Standards Committee) 
 
None 
 
Published 
 
21 November 2025 
 

 
 
Signed: _________________________________________ Date:  _______________ 
 Leader of Torbay Council on behalf of the Cabinet 
 

Page 152



Meeting: Cabinet/Council    Date:  18 November 2025/11 December 2025 

Wards affected: All    

Report Title: Licensing Act 2003 – Proposed Licensing Statement of Principles (Licensing Policy) 

2026 - 2031  

When does the decision need to be implemented? 07 January 2026  

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Hayley Tranter, Hayley.tranter@torbay.gov.uk 

Director Contact Details:  Anna Coles, Director of Adults and Community Services; Tara Harris, 

Divisional Director, Community and Customer Services  

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires Torbay Council, under its role as Licensing Authority, to 

review and publish a ‘Statement of Principles’ (the Licensing Policy), every five years. The 

Statement of Principles outlines how the Council will administer applications and regulate 

licensable activities. It also specifies under what circumstances applications may be 

successful and the measures necessary to promote the licensing objectives.  

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 The proposal is made in order to meet the statutory re
[...]
line on 0800 0121700 anytime of the day or night to refer a victim of trafficking or 
receive advice. Further information can be found at www.modernslaveryhelpline.org    

 

 
 

Page 254

mailto:torbay.safeguarding@torbay.gov.uk
https://www.modernslaveryhelpline.org/


 

 

Record of Decisions 
 

Streetlighting Central Management System and Light Emitting Diode (LED) Upgrade 
Project 

 
Decision Taker 
 
Cabinet on 18 November 2025. 
 
Decision 
 
1. that subject to 2. below, Cabinet approve Option 3 – Telensa Central Management System, 

as set out in Section 7 of the submitted report, with borrowing for the sum of £2,261.870, 
including 5% contingency for the purchase and hosted service of Telensa Computer 
Management System, and 3,431 new LED lanterns to upgrade streetlighting in Torbay; and  

 
2. that Council be recommended to approve prudential borrowing of £2,261.870 including 5% 

contingency for the purchase and hosted service of Telensa Computer Management 
System, and 3,431 new LED lanterns to upgrade streetlighting in Torbay. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
 
The proposal would enable the Council to fully maximise the potential of its streetlight assets 
and to use the asset in a different way.  Currently they would be viewed as either on or off, the 
computer management system of Telensa would allow the Council to set lighting levels and roll 
out dimming regimes.  The proposal importantly allows a degree of managing energy cost 
spikes that currently the Council has no control over, lights can be dimmed or switched off 
depending on the necessity of the situation to reduce energy costs in times of need. 
 
Implementation 
 
The decision in respect of 1. above will come into force and may be implemented on 1 
December 2025 unless the call-in procedure is triggered (as set out in the Standing Orders in 
relation to Overview and Scrutiny).  The decision in respect of 2. above will be considered at 
the Council meeting on 11 December 2025. 
 
Informati
[...]
 large crowds onto our 

seafront areas, the lights can be switched off to enhance the visual experience, alternatively 

lighting levels can be increased around Torquay United homes games for people to get 

away safely. Public realm areas at the weekends can have an increase in lighting to assist 

CCTV and anti-social behaviour. These are a number of examples of benefits that can be 

delivered.  

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

Revised Officer Recommendation to reflect the borrowing to be fully repaid through the revenue 
savings (£292,000) generated from the streetlighting budgets over a 10-year period in line with the 
detailed business case: 
 
3.1. That prudential borrowing for the sum of £2,154,162 over a 10 year period based on a 

4.65% interest rate be approved, for the purchase and hosted service of Telensa Computer 
Management System, and the purchase and upgrade of 3,431 new LED lanterns to 
upgrade Streetlighting in Torbay. 
 

4. Appendices 

Appendix 1:  Streetlighting CMS and LED Upgrade Full Business Case 

Appendix 2:  Climate Impact Assessment Report - Streetlighting LED & CMS upgrade project  

5. Background Documents  

Not Applicable. 

Page 258



 

 

Supporting Information 

6. Introduction 

6.1. The Council’s total spend on electricity and gas between April 2024 to March 2025 was 

£3,304,966. The energy consumption of our streetlighting made up £777,683 of this total, 

making it the highest energy consuming asset on our Council asset list, and therefore key to 

explore solutions to reduce the energy consumption and make financial savings. In the 

2024/25 financial year, our streetlighting accounted for 504 tonnes of carbon emissions, 

which makes up 11% of our Council’s carbon footprint.  

6.2. The current service model is the traditional method of lighting which is now very dated. 

Each existing light is an individual piece of lighting infrastructure fed by a low voltage cable. 

Each light has a preset lighting out
[...]
owing if necessary) required to cover the acquisition of the land 
to enable the development of Waste Facilities for Torbay Council and associated statutory 
and non-statutory waste and recycling operations Street identified red on the plan attached 
at Appendix 1 to the submitted report, and any land, interests or rights as may be required 
for the scheme, either by agreement or by CPO, on the basis that there continues to be a 
clear business case for the development of waste facilities, which demonstrates how the 
monies are to be used, and how any prudential borrowing (if necessary) is to be repaid. 

Page 319

Agenda Item 13



 

 

 

 
Reason for the Decision 
 
Investment in a new or significantly upgraded facility was essential to ensure regulatory 
compliance, public safety, financial sustainability, and alignment with future waste management 
strategies. 
 
Implementation 
 
The decision in respect of 1. and 2. will come into force and may be implemented on 1 
December 2025 unless the call-in procedure is triggered (as set out in the Standing Orders in 
relation to Overview and Scrutiny).  The decision in respect of 3. will be considered at the 
Council meeting on 11 December 2025. 
 
Information 
 
The current site could not achieve full compliance without substantial capital investment.  
Upcoming requirements driven by simpler recycling, Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR), 
flexible plastics, persistent organic pollutants (POPs), food collections for both household and 
businesses and other central government directives demand additional space that simply 
cannot be accommodated within the existing footprint the Household Waste Recycling Centre 
(HWRC) at Tor Park Road. 
 
In addition, the Tor Park Road facility had received multiple Compliance Assessment Report 
(CAR) notices from the Environment Agency (EA) due to longstanding non-compliance issues. 
In response, the Council has implemented several remedial measures following discussions 
with t
[...]
ommends the Council: 

  

(iii) that Council delegate to the Chief Finance Officer the approval of the expenditure of monies 
(including by prudential borrowing if necessary) required to cover the acquisition of the land 
to enable the development of Waste Facilities for Torbay Council and associated statutory Page 325



and non-statutory waste and recycling operations identified red on the plan attached at 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report, and any land, interests or rights as may be required for 
the scheme, either by agreement or by CPO, on the basis that there continues to be a clear 
business case for the development of waste facilities, which demonstrates how the monies 
are to be used, and how any prudential borrowing (if necessary) is to be repaid. 

 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Plan of the extent of the development site 

 

 

Background Documents  

None  

Page 326



Supporting Information 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The existing Waste Operations facilities are sup-optimal and can not continue to provide the 
statutory service required by legislation. 

1.2 Change is required to ensure regulatory compliance and reduce unit cost of disposal 
through increases in income and processing efficiency. 

 

2. Options under consideration 

2.1 The option to acquire the identified land necessary for the redevelopment by negotiation is 
being pursued. 

2.2 Operational appraisal modelling have determined the extent of land necessary to develop.  

2.3 Not pursuing acquisition via CPO if necessary, could result in the EA issuing further 
noncompliance notices and eventually fines and hence non-delivery of the preferred 
scheme.  

 

3. Financial Opportunities and Implications 

3.1 The Director of Finance has released project development funding and will factor in the 
medium and longer term capital funding necessary to deliver a phased development in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 

3.2 The cost of the land acquisition will be initially funded fro

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
11 December 2025 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Barbara Lewis) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Foster) 
 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Billings, Brook, Bryant, Bye, Carter, Cowell, George Darling, 
Mandy Darling, Steve Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Fellows, Fox, Johns, Chris Lewis, Long, 

Penny, Pentney, Spacagna, Stevens, Strang, David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas, 
Tranter, Twelves, Tyerman and Virdee 

 
 

 
43 Opening of meeting  

 
The meeting was opened with a prayer. 
 

44 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Harvey, Hutchings, Law, 
Maddison, Nicolaou and Tolchard. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that Councillor Virdee was due to arrive later in the 
meeting. 
 
(Note:  Councillor Virdee arrived during consideration of Minute 48.) 
 

45 Minutes  
 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay proposed and Councillor Foster seconded a 
motion, which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Minutes of the Extraordinary meeting of the Council, held on 20 
November 2025, be confirmed as a correct record and signed by The 
Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay. 

 
46 Declarations of interests  

 
No interests were declared. 
 
 
 
 



Council Thursday, 11 December 2025 
 

 

47 Communications  
 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay and the Chief Executive presented long service 
certificates to both Councillors and officers.  The following Councillors and officers 
received certificates in recognition of their dedication to public service in Torbay: 
 

Councillor Darren Cowell 
Councillor Amanda Darling 
Councillor Tyerman 
Councillor Barbara Lewis (presented by the Chief Executive, Anne-
Marie Bond) 
 
Officers: 
Barbara Ashplant 
Joanne Beer 
Lisa Russell 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay announced that Torquay in Bloom had been 
awarded the Gold National Britain in Bloom Award and presented the award to Tim 
Eley (Torquay in Bloom Partnership) and Mark Hackett and Laura Gough (SWISCo) 
at the meeting. 
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay further announced that the Civic Carol Service 
was due to be held on Sunday 14 December 2025 at 3.30 pm, at St Pauls Church, 
Preston, and all Members, along with family and friends, were invited to attend. 
 
The Leader of the Council provided an update on the following developments for 
Torbay, which strengthened our visitor offer and boosted the local economy: 
 
a) Libéma would be managing Paignton Zoo and its sister site in Newquay from 

January 2026, bringing commercial expertise in conservation-led attractions 
and high-quality visitor experiences. The transition was expected to secure 
the long-term future of the Zoos, protect jobs, and strengthen the local 
economy.  The Leader of the Council extended thanks to the Zoo’s staff and 
the Wild Planet Trust for their continued dedication during the transition;  and 

 
b) the Bay of Lights continued to grow, with the addition of an ice-skating rink, to 

enhance Torbay’s winter offer. Residents and visitors were encouraged to 
book sessions early as some were close to selling out. 

 
48 Members' questions  

 
Members received a paper detailing questions, notice of which had been given in 
accordance with Standing Order A12.  The paper also contained the answers to the 
questions which had been prepared by Councillors Billings, Brook, Bye, Chris Lewis, 
Strang, David Thomas, Jaqueline Thomas, Tranter and Tyerman was circulated prior 
to the meeting. 
 



Council Thursday, 11 December 2025 
 

 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay advised that she had accepted an urgent 
question from Councillor Steve Darling and in accordance with Standing Order 
A12.2(ii). 
 
Supplementary questions were put and answered by Councillors Billings, Bye, Chris 
Lewis, Strang, Tranter and Tyerman arising from their responses to the questions in 
respect of the urgent question and questions 1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 13, 16, 17 and 18. 
 
After 30 minutes, the Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay advised that, in accordance 
with Standing Order A12.7, the remaining questions (questions 21 and 22) where 
deemed as withdrawn. 
 
(Note:  Councillor Virdee arrived at the meeting during this item.)  
 

49 Review of Council Tax Support Scheme 2026/27  
 
The Council considered the recommendations of the Cabinet and the submitted 
report, on an overview of the current local Council Tax Support Scheme and 
recommendations for a proposed change to the Scheme to be introduced for 
2026/27, and in accordance with statutory requirements.  Members noted that the 
Council Tax Support Scheme provided a discount on Council Tax for those 
households that were on a low income, to assist them in paying their Council Tax. 
 
Councillor Tyerman proposed and Councillor David Thomas seconded a motion, 
which as agreed by the Council as set out below: 

 
that the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2026/27 be amended as 
follows:  
 
1. the financial support to some of our working age households 

within our community is increased by aligning the income bands 
that allocate Council Tax Support discounts for single parents 
with couples that have children.  By making this change it will 
help to alleviate the cumulative effects of welfare cuts and rising 
household costs;  and 

 
2. income bands will be increased by the September 2025 Consumer 

Price Index inflation rate, at 3.8%. 
 

50 Council Tax Base 2026-2027  
 
Members considered the submitted report which set out the Council tax base for 
Council Tax purposes for 2026/2027. 
 
Councillor Tyerman proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion, which as 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

1. that, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 
base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by 



Council Thursday, 11 December 2025 
 

 

Torbay Council as its Council Tax base for the year 2026/27 is 
49,488.48 as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report;  and 

 
2. that, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 

base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by 
Torbay Council as the Council Tax base for Brixham Town 
Council for the year 2026/27 is 6,622.66 as set out in Appendix 2 to 
the submitted report.  

 
51 Budget Monitoring - Revenue and Capital Outturn 2025/26 Quarter 2  

 
The Council received the Cabinet’s recommendations and the submitted report on 
the high-level budget summary of the Council's revenue and capital income and 
expenditure for quarter 2 (up to 30 September 2025) of the 2025/2026 financial year.  
The projected overspend of £1.223 million was noted. 
 
The submitted report also included recommendations for revisions to the Council’s 
Capital Investment Plan, with a total revised capital budget of £101.756 million for 
the period up to 2027/28 and a revised budget for £79.730 million for 2025/26.  
 
Councillor Tyerman proposed and Councillor David Thomas seconded a motion, 
which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the revisions to the Capital Investment Plan, as set out in Appendix 
1 to the submitted report, be approved. 

 
52 Corporate Parenting Strategy 2026-2028  

 
The Council considered the recommendation of the Cabinet and the submitted report 
on the adoption of the revised Corporate Parenting Strategy 2026-2028 which 
formed part of the Council’s Policy Framework.  Members noted the revised Strategy 
built on previous versions and represented the Council’s unrelenting intention to fulfil 
its role to the highest standard thereby ensuring that our children and young people 
received the best possible support. 
 
Councillor Bye proposed and Councillor Long seconded a motion, which was agreed 
(unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Corporate Parenting Strategy 2026-2028 set out at Appendix 1 to 
the submitted report be approved. 

 
53 Licensing Act 2003 - Proposed Licensing Statement of Principles (Licensing 

Policy) 2026 - 2031  
 
The Council considered the recommendations of the Cabinet and the submitted 
report on a review of the Licensing Statement of Principles 2026 to 2031, which 
outlined how the Council would administer applications and regulate licensable 
activities.  It also specified under what circumstances applications may be successful 
and the measures necessary to promote the licensing objectives. 



Council Thursday, 11 December 2025 
 

 

 
Councillor Tranter proposed and Councillor Bye seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Licensing Act Statement of Principles (Licensing Policy) 2026 to 
2031, as set out in Appendix 2 to the submitted report be adopted with 
effect from 7 January 2026. 

 
54 Streetlighting Central Management System and Light Emitting Diode (LED) 

Upgrade Project  
 
The Council considered the Cabinet’s recommendations and the submitted report on 
funding for solutions to improve streetlighting to reduce their energy consumption 
and make financial savings.  
 
Councillor Billings proposed and Councillor Chris Lewis seconded a motion, which 
was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that prudential borrowing for the sum of £2,154,162 over a 10 year period 
based on a 4.65% interest rate be approved, for the purchase and hosted 
service of Telensa Computer Management System, and the purchase 
and upgrade of 3,431 new LED lanterns to upgrade Streetlighting in 
Torbay. 
 

(Note:  the submitted report set out a revised officer recommendation (published 
after the Cabinet meeting on 18 November 2025) which clarified the borrowing 
arrangements.) 
 

55 Torbay Waste Transfer Station and Household Waste Recycling Centre - 
Paignton  
 
The Council considered the recommendation of the Cabinet and the submitted report 
on funding for capital investment for the expansion of Torbay Waste Transfer Station 
and Household Waste Recycling Centre, Paignton, to ensure the facilities were 
compliant and met central government directives. 
 
A Liberal Democrat amendment was published prior to the meeting which was 
incorporated by Councillor Billings in his motion below. 
 
Councillor Billings proposed and Councillor Fox seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

1. that Council delegate to the Chief Finance Officer the approval of 
the expenditure of monies (including by prudential borrowing if 
necessary) required to cover the acquisition of the land to enable 
the development of Waste Facilities for Torbay Council and 
associated statutory and non-statutory waste and recycling 
operations Street identified red on the plan attached at Appendix 1 
to the submitted report, and any land, interests or rights as may 



Council Thursday, 11 December 2025 
 

 

be required for the scheme, either by agreement or by CPO, on the 
basis that there continues to be a clear business case for the 
development of waste facilities, which demonstrates how the 
monies are to be used, and how any prudential borrowing (if 
necessary) is to be repaid;  and 

 
2. that Council recommends to Cabinet that the Director of Pride in 

Place be requested to open up conversations with Devon County 
Council to explore the possibilities to enable Torbay Council 
residents to access the Brunel Road Recycling Centre, Brunel 
Road, Newton Abbot, to encourage greater recycling and 
responsible waste disposal, and reduce fly tipping in Torbay and 
the surrounding area. 

 
56 2025/26 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review  

 
The Council noted the review of Treasury Management activities during the first part 
of 2025/2026, as set out in the submitted report. 
 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 


